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_ ) , ) Master File N Cb1-92~057
In re: Breast Implant nitigation ) Judge Carl B. Rubin
) .

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND BIJPPL!IIMII- MION TO REB'.I.'R.IIH DBFMB m ’I'HBIR COUNSEL
RGN 15 DL AL y:

on March 11, 1992, Plaintiffs filed a motion with thié{;;;;;;%iZ:ZT
MR w77

_requesting it to restrain Defendants and their counsel from km@ﬂ_,_ ______ _
improper contacts with class members (docket no. 64). The ﬁ:?'# a4 ;\

-motion, based on information received by Plaintiffs’ counsell Q;;gm‘ "7
oonversations with class meémbers and numerous press reports pocketed -

articles, identified that Defendants were operating a toll free
800 numher wherein misleading and incorrect information was

' provided to class members. In addition, the motion revealed that
the Dow Corning Defendants were seeking releases of liability

" from class members through their treating physicians in exchange
for a nominal sum of money ($600.00) in Dow’s #yarranty" exchange
program. Plaintiffs set forth the case law which unequivocally

 established that such contacts with class members were improper.
See Plaintiffs’ Motion at pp. 3.= 9. To protect the rights of
class members and aveid confusion and prejudioe, Plaintiffs
requested that Defendants be restrained from all euch
communications and that theylbe compelled to identify all persons
with whom they had communicated since the class action_waa

certified on February 14, 1992.
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3ecent.actions by the Dow Corning Defendanté mandate
immediate coﬁsidefatioh and protection for class members by this
court. Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1(e) (1), which alléws for
expedited cqnsideration‘of a motion, Local Rule 65.1 and Feder#i
Rule of Civil Procedure 65(b), Plaintiffs hgrein respectfully |
requestrthat this Court grant a temporary restraining order
prohibiting Défendants and, in‘particular, the Dow. Corning
befeﬂdants, from any further communications with class ﬁeﬁbers.

MEMORANDUK_IN SUPECRT

on March 19,'1992; the Dow_Cornihg defendants‘held a preé
conference at which time they indicated thei# intention to
continue so}iciting'qontacts'and releases of 1iabili£y'from-c1ass
membérs. See Dow Corning Press Release, attached as Exhibit A
hereto. Specifipaily, the press release stated: |

McKennon also announced a neh program for women who
have a medical need to have their Dow Corning implants
removed but who cannot afford the necessary. surgical

procedure.

nMore than any other gfoup," McKennon explained, "women .

in these circumstances would be left without the choice -

to have their implants removed when a medical need made
this procedure necessary. We have now designed a
progran +o0 help women in that situation.”

In explaining the new program, McKennon emphasized the
FDA Advisory Panel’s recommendation that implants
performing satisfactorily need not be removed. AsS a
result, the new program is limited to wonen with Dow
corning implants "who have agreed with their physician
that, for medical reasons, her implant(s) need be
[stet] removed, but who cannot afford the procedure.
For such patients, we will provide up to $1200 to
support the medical costs of the removal procedure,”
said McKennon.






. patients with Dow Corning implants who believe they
qualify for the program can call the company’s Breast
Implant Information Center at 1-800-442-5442 to find
out more information about the program. '

McKennon also stated that Dow Corning will continue its
replacenent warranty program for women using Dow
Corning Silastic II or MSI implants. The program,
under appropriate circumstances, provides those women

'with a replacement device and $600 in financial :
support. - "Dow Corning will continue that program,"

~ explained McKennon, “perhaps by increasing the dollar
amount so that patients can purchase a device from
other manufacturers." : '

See Exhibit A at p. 2. Notwithstanding that there is an obvious
and gross deficiencY in the amount of money the Dow Corning

Defendants‘alleqedly are offering to‘implant recipients,ll there
‘are gfave, significant flaws with the,ptograms identified above

which require immediate and expedited protection by the Court.

D ndal A Attempting To Secure Releases

ciéss menbers who telephoned Dow Corning’s toll free 800
number on March 19, 1992, received conflicting and confusing
inforﬁation on the above—mentioned p:ogfams. Although the press
“:elease did not mention anythingrabout é‘rélease of liability, an
operator from the_DpwVCOrhing-Breast Information Center stated to
carol Poppel, a class member, that she would have to execute a
'télease of liability before any bayment could be made. See
'_Exhibit B hereto, Affidavit of céroi Poppel. The reléaﬁe would
‘be provided by Ms. Poppel’s treating physician but would include

1/ as evidenced by the'affidavits of Carol Scott, and
Cletis Scott, attached hereto as Exhibits C and D respectively,
the cost of removing the implants is significantly higher than
$1,200.00. :
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(emphasis added) In return for executing the release, Dow '

corning, in its sole discretion, would decide whether to pay for
the removal and what amount it deemed appropriate, with a maximum
 payment of $1,200. Id. Payment in all cases would be made
directly. to the physician. Jd. The class member would not
receive any of the money. Id. SR
Class menmber Cletis Scott, spouse of implantee Carol'scott,

also telephoned the toll free 800 number on March 19, 1992 and
spoke with an ‘operator. named "Trudy". See Exhibit D attached
hereto, Affidavit of Cletis Scott., He was informed by Dow
-corning that a release of liability on behalf of Dow Caning and
the treating physioian would be required before any'payment could
be made. Id. In contrast, when Mr. Scott's wife telephoned just
minutes later, she was informed by an operator named “Jan“ that
Dow Corning did not require a release of liability to be eligible
'for the program and payment. See Exhibit C attached hereto, |
Affidavit of Carol Scott. |

. Attempting to settle claims of class members in this mannar
violates Federal Rule 23(e), which mandates court approval of any
compromise or settlement of a class action claim. Dow Corning’s
payment plan also violates Rule 23(e)’s provision that notice of
the proposed settlement wghall be given to all members of the
class in such manner as the court directs.' In this situation,

Dow COrning has not received the approval of the Court to settle






claims of class members nor has it provided Court approved notice
of the settlement to class memhere. It is unilaterally
conducting an unmonitored nationwide toll free line,
.diseeminating information and attempting to secure releases of
liability without the benefit of representation by Plaintiffs’
counsel or the cOurt's.approval. Rule 23(e) was designed to
address improper contacts with class members such as the toll
free 800 number and "payment“ plan of the Dow Corning defendants.
The Court should enjoin the Dow corning defendants from operating

the toll free number and compromising clainms of class members.

There are additional examples of conflicting information
provided by the Dow Corning Breast Information Center. While the
: press release statee that persons are ellgible only if their

treating physician determines the explantation is medically
'necessary, see Exhibit A, class member Carol Poppel was told by

. Dow Corning representatives. that this was not a requirement. See
'Exhibit B, Affidavit of Carol Poppel at § 3. The representative,
"Linda", stated that Ms. Poppel only needed to confirm that she
had Dow cOrning implantl and that this would qualify her to
.‘participate in the program. Id.- The applicant did not have to
‘astablish a “medical need"® as the press release claimed. I1d.

| Third, each of the olass members who telephoned Dow
Corning’s Breast Implant Center were told that thef would have to
relinguish the implants to Don Corning following explantation.
gee Exhibit B at 1 3, Exhibit C at § 3. This aspect of Dow
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Corning's program is particularly prejudicial to the development
of an implant recipient's claim in this class action. Inasmuch
as the implants will be major source of 1nformation ‘and evidence
in support of the implantee's claim, preservation of the implant
and proper,analysis is crucial to prosecuting the claim.‘ Under
pow Corning’s present program, it intends to reclain the implants
for alleged future wtesting,® with no guarantee that the implants
will be preserved for use at trial.

Furthermore, Dow Corning offered to send a package of
information to callers about the removal and warranty programs
‘and insisted that callers give the operators their name and
address. NotWithstanding that requiring class members to reveal
their identity violates the Court's Confidentiality order of
February 20, 1992 (docket no. 17), Dow cOrning informed callers B
that they would be ineligihlelto participate in the program
unless they revealed both their name and their treating
physician's nanme.
| The Dow Corning Breast Information Center also told callers
that it retained sole discretion to determine whether it will pay_.‘
for the removal surgery and that this determination is made'only |
after surgery and a report by the treating physician.: §ee_

i Exhibit B, Affidavit of Carol Poppel. This untimely, one-sided
procedure gives Dow Corning a tremendous and unfair advantage.
By retaining sole discretion to determine what amount, if any,
Dow Corning will pay for the explantation proced re, DowVCorning

places a breast implant reciplent in a perilous financial
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position.- Inasmuch as the program only applies'to women who have
a financial need, a unilateral refusal to pay for the
explantetion cnce a wvoman has undergone the procedure would cause
Agrievous and irreparahle harm to the financial and emotional
well-being of implantees. Breast implant recipients aiready feel
VViolated and victimizeo by the devastating physioal and emotiocnal
damage caused by silicone in their bodies. To undergo further
physical pain and anguish based on vague and illusory pronises of
payment by Dow Corning would be monumentally unfair and wrong.
The information disseminated by the Dow Corning defendants
in its toll free 800 number is confusing and misleading to class
"memhers; Plaintiffsf counsel herein received dozens of phone

calls fromfciass members on March 19 and 20, 1992, following Dow

. Corning’e press oonference, asking what the payment program means

and when they would be able to receive their check for $1,200. .
§g§ Affidavit of Dianna P. McBride, attached as Exhibit E hereto
Based on conversations with these class members, it was evident
'chat they did not understand the undorlying and unspoken
requirements of the peyment program: that they would be required
to s;gn a releaee oflliability and forfeit their rights to keep
~the implant following surgery. Other class members wvho
telephoned the toll free 800 numher'hnd widely varying,'disparate
“accounts of thoir'conversations with Dow Corning's Breast
Information Center. Id. Some reportod being told that the plan
was parr of a scientific study by Dow Corning, some reported that

Dow Corning told them releases were required while others stated






just the opposite, and some class members were told that the
payment program would have no effect on any pending claims or
actions against Dow Corning. 1d.

III. ¥

Menbers.

'Federal Rule 65 authorizes'this court to issue a temporary

-restraining order when affidavits and other evidence establish
that the applicant will suffer immediate and irreparable harm.
To prevail, it must be shown that the applicant is likely to '
prevail on the merits, that there is no adequate remedy at 1aﬁ,
the applicant will suffer irreparable in]ury, and that the
balance of equities faver the applicant. ggx;gn_gggigtign
schools v, Ohio Civil Richts Commission, 578 F. Supp. 1004, 1016-
‘17 (s.D. ohic 1984)‘ Plaintiffs'herein have clearly'met.the‘

standards for a temporary restraining order pursuant to Rule 65.

EElﬂ9_!i_Lﬁkﬁ.ﬁhexﬂ_ﬁitatséi_lngi 433 F. Supp. 782, 790-91
(E.D. La. 1977); K1eine:_!i_Eirst_Hﬂiignsl_nﬂnx_ni_A&lnn;s 99
¥. R D. 77 (N.D. Ga. 1983) (order enjoining defendants from
wlobbying campaigns® of prospective class members); and ﬂ_gh;gg
. Holiday Inns, Inc., 1978-1 Trade Cases § 61,838 at 73,493
(W.D. Tenn. l97é) (conrt granted a restraining order where
defendants had sent notice to class members which-hed the-effect
of intimidating or coercing them into executing releases) '

Based on ‘the sharply conflicting and misleading information
the Dow Corning Defendants provided to class members on March 19,

1992, the need for this Court to control the dissemination of
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.information by Defendants is of primary and immediate concern.
Irreparahle .and immediate harm may be done to class members who
unwittingly sign the release, particularly without the benefit of
counsel.; Severe prejudice may occur to class members who
'.unknowingly forfeit their right to keep the implants following
explantation. If Dow Corning is willing to assume financial
responsibility for the grievous bodily injury it inflicted on '
implant recipients, as it claims in its March 19, 1992 press
release, it should be compelled to do so in a fair and just
manner, superviled by this Court in the form of a mecical
monitoring fund so that the rights of implant rec1p1ents aren’t
‘jeopardized or unwittingly signed away by unsuspecting persons.
The payment program announced on March 19 1992 by Dow _
j Corning is ill-conceived and poorly organized, administered, and
operated. The program gives breast implant recipients,
.particularly those that need immediate medical attention but
cannot afford it, false information and false hopes. Implant
',recipients are led to believe that they will receive $1, 200, when
this is clearly incorrect. It also confuses and misleads implant
recipients by using the:treating physician as the conduit‘through
which releases=of liability are executed and payment for the
surgery is made to the physician? not to the implant recipient.
Immediate and expedited consideration in the form of a B
' temporary restraining order and permanent injunctive relief is
necessary to protect class members herein. Each day the Dow

Corning Defendants are permitted to operate the toll free number
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could result in thousands of calls by class memhers who are
uneware of their legal rights and who may unknowingly forfeit _
rights which the class action device is designed to protect.
Proper management and control of information ‘and payment of
claims should be administered by this cOurt. The decision of
‘ whether to pay a breast implant reclpient's surgical and medical
costs should not be'made unilaterally by Dow Corning, based only
on criteria Dow Corning deems relevant. ‘It should be made by
observing and complying with proper 1ega1 procedures, superv1sed
by this Court, and be based on cons;derations .of fajirness to a11
class members. _ '

For these reasons and as set forth in Plaintiffs’ Motion to
'Restrain Defendants and Their Counsel From Improper Contacts With
Class Members, plaintiffs respectfully request an immediate,
expedited hearing on this matter and that the- following
injunctive relief be awarded: .

1. That Defendanfs be. enjoined from eny further
communications with class members that are not approved by this
COﬁrt: _ | | : |

2. That Defendents be_eompelled to identify each class
member with whom they have had contact since February1;4,11992,.
~ the date this Court certified the class action;

3. That any releases of liability executed after February
14, 1992 be deemed null and void and that all such releases of
1iability be produced to this Court and to Plaintiffs’ Counsel

_herein;
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4.‘-}That pafendants be compelled'to_return'any'implants

receiﬁed from implant recipients after Fehruary 14, 1992;
’ 5; That Defendants be compelled to maintain a portion of

-their existing inventory of silicone gel breast implants; and .

6. . Payment of. all costs and time incurred by Plaintiffs'
counsel in preparing this motion.

Proper notice of the filing of this motion was given by hand
delivering a copy of the motion to local counsel for each
Defendent_at 12 p.n., March 20, 1992. Plaintiffs request that

this mdtion be heard and considered today, March 20, 1992.
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. Schneider, Bayle
gley Co.; L.P.A.

15 Central Trust Tower
Fourth & Vine Streets
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-0267

Counsel for Plaintiffs

~

By WM. Chesley ooao%ga

R char S. Wayne 0022390

Strauss & Troy _

2100 Central Trust Center

201 East Fifth Street -
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 621-2120

Counsel for Plaintiffs

/%/&? -

7 Eric Kennedy

Richard J. Berris

Weisman, Goldberg, Welsman &
Kaufman

1600 Midland Bldg.

101 Prospect Avenue, West

- Ccleveland, Ohio 44115

(216) 781-1111

Counsel for Jeancela
Plaintiffs






CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

~ I hereby certify that a true and accurate copy of the
foregoing Plaintiffs’ Motion For A Temporary Restraining Order
and Supplemental Motion to Restrain Defendants and Their Counsel
 From Improper Contacts With Class Members was hand delivered to

the counsel listed below at 12 p.m. this 20th day of March 1992:

Ted T. Martin ‘ Gordoﬁ C. Greene

Ethna Cooper ‘ Bloom & Greene Co., L.P.A.
Thompson, Hine & Flory 1520 Central Trust Center
Suite 1400 : 201 E. Fifth Street
‘312 Walnut Street cincinnati, Ohio 45202
cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Counsel for McGhan Medical and
counsel for Baxter International . CUI Corp.
-and Baxter Healthcare
James R. Adanms . Frank C. Woodside, III, M.D.
pDavid C. Olson _ Dinsmore & Shohl
Frost & Jacobs 1900 Chemed Center
.+ 2500 Central Trust Center Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
201 E. Fifth Street counsel for the Dow Corning
cincinnati, Ohio 45202 Defendants

counsel for Bristol Meyers
and Surgitek, Inc.

Robin E. Harvey - ,
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff
600 Vine Street -
cincinnati, Ohio - 45202

Counsel for Maentor Corp.

and by telefax at 12 p.m. this 20th day of March 1992, and
by ordinary mail, U.S. postage prepaid, this 20th day of March
1992 to the following counsel: :

. Elizabeth Joan Cabraser '~ Stanley Bernstein

Andrew P. Lanmis Kreindler & Kreindler
Lieff, Cabraser & Heimann 100 Park Avenue

" Fmbarcadero Center West New York, New York 10017

- 275 Battery St., 30th Floor counsel for the Livingston
san Francisco, CA 94111 Plaintiffs

counsel for the Livingston

Plaintiffs
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SERVICE LIST (CONT.)

L. Richard Rawls " stuart D. Wechsler

Palnierei, Tyler, Wiener, Andrew D. Friedman
Wilhelm & Waldron _ Wechsler, Skirnick, Harwood,
2603 Main Street, Suite 1300 Halebian & Feffer
Irvine California 92714 555 Madison Avenue :
Counsel for McGhan New York, New York 10002
Medical and CUI Corp. '
sanford M. Gage ‘William B. Griffin
Douglas D. Schaffer Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison
The Law Offices of Sanford One Market Plaza
M. Gage '~ Spear Street. Tower
945 Wilshire Blvd., # 500 San Francisco, CA 94105
Beverly Hills, CA 90212 Counsel for Mentor Corp.
counsel for Livingston Plaintiffs '
Steve Markl pavid B. Gold
Litigation Counsel Reed Kathrein:
. Mentor Corporation , Solomon B. Cera
--600 Pine Avenue - 595 Market Street, Suite 2300
Goleta, California 93117 San Francisco, CA 94105
Counsel for Mentor Corp. counsel for Callias and Cohen
- - Plaintiffs '
Debra E. Pole ' . Robert J. Hollingsworth
Dickson, Carlson, Campillo Cors & Bassett
P.O. Box 2122 : 1200 Ccarew Tower
. 120 Broadway, 3rd Floor Cincinnati, OH 45202
. santa Monica, CA. 90406 ‘Counsel for Livingston
Counsel for Baxter International - Plaintiffs
and Baxter Healthcare -
John McGeldrick ' Herbert B. Newberg
Richard M. Eittreinm ’  Kronfeld, Newberg & Duggan
Mccarter & English 601 Walnut Street
4 Gateway Center - Philadelphia, PA 19106
100 Mulberry Street counsel for Livinaston Plaintiffs

. Newark, New Jersey 07102
Counsel for Bristol Meyer
Squibb and Surgitek, Inc.
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PUBLIC AELATIONS DEPARTMENT ‘
MIDLAND, MICHIGAN. 46640,

" CONTAGT  Barbara Camichael, (202)637-7455
Scott §. Seeburger, (5174964078
FA C. Hutchison, (S171496-4578

DATE: _ '
- March 19, 1992

Dow Corning Announces $10 Million Research Fund to
Continue Study of Silicone Breast Yoplant Safety; Affirms
Financial Support for Implant Removal Under Certaln
Conditions; and Announces its Withdrawal from the

: Silicone Breast Implant Market

" Washington, D:C. (March 19, 1992) - Dow Corning foday announced it wotld establish a
$10 million fmﬂfmhustimmm;pm\ideﬁnandalsuppmfmmvﬁd '
unplants 108 WOmXn wirs Liave o paalivad wwned fav tlae peocodure but wha cannnt affond 1o Ay

foci; and announced f wonld nokre-cnser the slicome bredstiplant market worldwide.

Keith McKention, Chairman of the Board and CEQ of Dow Coraing, said the company has
establishod a $10 willion rescarch fund to be sudited by the independent accounting firm
Price Waterhouse. ﬁisﬁmd.alnngwithmehmestilmitemwiﬂbeuwdfonhc
scle puspune of funding continuing breast implant rescarch. Price Waterhouse will repor
peaiod!caﬁ'yhowmesefund_shavebeen spent, This $10 million was included in th:
million charge previously takea by Dow Corning against 1991 eamings

“The single, most important objective of mkrescarchistomwihosemminms questions
women paay have sbo their implants,” said McKennon. “For example, the February FDA

panel agreed thatinsufﬁ~'-:nt¢videncc¢xlsstoil‘low anylinkbaweenimphmsandsystemk:
diseases of the ;mmune sysem. ‘Thx pancl also said there it ingufficient evidence to prove no

1 ' 3. PLAINTIFF'S






 such link exists. m:.mﬂnulngmmuhhobvbﬁslvimpmm. Wuwvdthﬁ:ewd

fmm;mmdmumhmdmmmmhwmnexpmw |

| sclen:lﬁmubmwmqwmm_Wowmmmmnmlmrmswm
made available to sl intercated parties.” |

m:mnmﬁmmw-mmmmmwmm'mmmm»ohmm
Dow Corning implants removed but wha cannot afford the necessary surgical procedure.

WMWWM'?quW‘Wmmmme
mammmemmmmmmnmmm_mﬁmmmm |
grocediure necessery, Wo have now designed a program 10 help woroen in that situation.”

~ Inexplaining (e usw peogra, McKsnnon cmphasteed tho FDA Aévisory Panel's
recommendation that mplant pecfrmeing satsfacicrily need notbe femoved. Asaresll,
: memwmmisﬂ:ﬁwd;qmnmmwcwnhﬁimm“w_hﬂmet_yeedwiul A
| mekmgmwn.hmdbdmhaimunﬁs)mdhmed.bmwhom_u

. afford the procediwe, For such patleas, wo will frovide up to $1200 10 support the medical
" contn of the romaval procedure.” said MaKennon. f

- e it Dow m‘mm’wmwwqmﬂffammmcmcaﬂm
‘-mmnj"s Broast lmpllmwon Couter at 1-800-442-5442 w ﬁﬂd out mere
information about the program. _

mxmonmmdmnowmmwmmmmupmmivmumfu |
" womea using Dow Comning Stiastic®l of MI® iplasts. The program, undes agpropess
ammmwuumoummthmpxmmmmmmmu
suppart, “Dow Corning wil contizue that progrum,” explained MeKeanas, “perhapt by
mmmmﬂmwMMBmwmhmadcﬁumdhﬁ
manufacturers,” ' ' :
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My.WKmNdNtMMmsmwnvm&ﬁmmwcm
has decided not 10 tosume saleg or production of breast implants. “In making this
announcerneat,” said MoKennon, “let me make very clear that Dow Comning remains

,mmmmumpmmmeymhwmmmmm'

mmmoumﬂmmmdﬂdmmddonmwtmummbhm Based

mmW.wNmﬁmhwmm«iwdmnwhhmwmplmm

remain satlafied with the device. Out reascas for not resuming production and eales, '

thereforo, are not selated to iamics of sctence or safecy, but 1o the existing condition of the
corolaoe” : . , . ,

 #Dow Cotsing bas reguained inthe sticons breast knplaat business oven though for ws, this

is & small business, The products represent less Lan 1% of our revenues and have nocbeent
profitable over thelr history. Given the continued controversial enviroament surrounding this
product, I sev no prospecs for tusiness improving. Instead, I believe that the future use of
this produot will bs ourtailed to & consklerable extent. Howm.wummi.ngenmlmdm |
medical conmunity ia partieular, mhtmmhnmmhumfmmofmmmm'.
implants supply the product around the world, xmwmhomammmmm
Meator and M¢Ghan Medical, intend to remain in the devios business and will provide

‘wommmwphyﬁmmmawmmdmlyfmm&ﬁm" -

‘MsKenpon mluddbymm“mwhhnﬁucommum that memﬁﬁlf

wmnymmwmamemmmammm-mwmmwm_ :
by our commitments to continuing rescazrch, mdbyouaﬁmnppmprom Letme also
mmwmudphyﬂehuﬂntmwlﬂmmnmwﬂhﬂn@hummm

the tast prowoals that will guide ongolng retearch, sod wy winumtlmmumohhe
thmbmmuhﬁummmm






UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

| — . A Master File No. C-1-92-057
In re: Breast Implant Litigation ) Judge Carl B. Rubiln

a:z;pajzz OF CAROL ;ggz_gggpgn

STATE OF OHIO )
)

COUNTY OF EAMILTON )

carol June Poppel, being first duly cautiocned and sworn, does
hereby state as follows: ' o

1. 1 am one of the class members in the above-captioned
litigation. . :

2. On March 19, 1992, it was reported that Dow Corning, 2
defendant in this litigation, had announced a program offering women
~with Dow Corning’s breast implants up to. $1200.00 to cover the cost of
having the implants surgically removed. It was also reported that Dow
-Corning was encouraging women who believed that they qualified for this
program to call a toll-free number, 1-800-442-5442, for more
information. ' .

s 3. Since I currently have breast implants manufactured by Dow
Ccorning, I called this telephone number and spoke to a Dow Corning
representative who jdentified herself as Linda. I was told that, in
order to be eligible for such a payment, I would have tc be otherwise
unable to pay for removal and would have to show that my doctor and I
both agreed on removal of the breast implants. She emphasized that my
‘doctor did not have to say that removal was medically necessary. I was
also told payments would be made directly to my doctor, but only post-
surgery, after he confirmed that I had Dow Corning implants. She said
Dow Corning would be happy to receive the implants from my doctor after
surgery if I didn’t want them. Finally, I was told that, in order to be
eligible for such a payment, I would have to execute a releéase that
would free Dow Corning from any liability for problems related to the
removal of the implants.







4. this affidavit is based on my perscnal knowle&ge. _ :

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

. COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) - o ’
: . I'd . i

Sworn to before me and subsc
for said State and County, this

.STATE OF OHIO )
)

g, a Notary Public

f Wl /., a992.
‘ 7 QA A i
(_/ ' Notary Public’ _

CAROL A. ASIMUS
Notary Publlc. State of Chlo

My Commission Expires Mey 7,1992







UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
+ SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

. . Master File No. C-1-92-057
. In re: Breast Implant Litigation ) Judge Carl B. Rubin

OF CAROL JEAN BCO

STATE OF OHIO )
) 8B:
COUNTY OF ELEILTOH )

Carpi Jean Scott, being first duly cautioned and sworn, does hereby
state as follows:. '

1. I am one of the class members in the abbve*captioned
litigation. - : ' :

. 2. On March 19, 1992, it was reported that -Dow Corning, a
defendant in this litigation, had announced a program offering women
with Dow Corning breast implants:up to $1200.00 to cover the cost of
having the implants surgically removed. It was also reported that Dow
Corning was encouraging women who believed that they qualified for this

program to call a toll-free number, 1-800-442-5442 for more information.

3. Since I recently had surgery to remove breast implants
manufactured by Dow Corning, I called this telephone number on March 19,
1992, and spoke to a Dow Corning representative who identified herself

as Jan. Jan suggested to me that I would be eligible for the payment

being offered, even though my implants have already beern removed. She
repeatedly pressed me for my name and the name of my doctor. She stated
that they would like to have my doctor’s name so that they could get the
implants for study. She emphasized Dow corning’s desire to get the .
implants. Finally, she told me that, in order to obtain such a payment,
T would not have to execute a release, and even emphasized that this
"has nothing to do with lawsuits." :

4. Based on having already had my implants removed, I am aware
that the actual cost of undergoing surgery for removal of breast

3 PLAINTIFS
% EXHIMT







implants far exceeds the $1200.00 being offered by Dow Cornlng.

5. This affidavit is based on my personal knowledge.
| FURTHER ._AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGM _
- . 5/%4«91/46102?%

STATE OF OHIO )
) 88

COUN’I'Y oF HAHILTOH )
sworn to before me and subszélbed in 1 e, a Notary Public

for said State and County, this /ey ] _ 1992.
: [ 77: e,

k_/ - Notary Public

CAROL A, ASIMUS
Notary Public, State of Ohlo
My Commission Expires May 7, 1992







UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
WESTERN DIVISION

: - Master File No. C-1-92-057
In re: Breast Implant Litigation ) Judge Carl B. Rubin

VIT O ETIS EARL SCOT

STATE OF OHIO )
o _ ) 883
_ COUNTY OF HAMILTON )

. Cletis Ear1'5cott;'being fifst duly cautioned and sworn, does
hereby state as follows: N ,

1. My wife, Carol Jean Scott, is one of the class members in the
above-captioned litigation.

L. 2. on March 19, 1992, it was reported that Dow Corning, a
defendant in this litigation, had announced a program offering women
with Dow Corning breast implants up to $1200.00 to cover -the cost of
having the implants surgically removed. It was also reported that Dow
Corning was encouraging women who believed that they qualified for this
program to call a toll-free number, 1-800-442-5442 for more information.

3. since my wife recently had surgery to remove breast implants
manufactured by Dow Corning, I called this telephone number on March 19,
1992, and spoke to a Dow Corning representative who jdentified herself
as Trudy. Trudy suggested to me that my wife would be eligible for the
payment being offered, even though her implants have already been
removed. She pressed me for my name, my wife’s name, and the name of my
doctor. ' She also told me that, in order for a woman to obtain such a
payment, both the woman and her doctor would have to execute a release
before the removal surdgery was done.

4. Based on my wife’s having already had her implants removed, I
am aware that the actual cost of undergoing surgery. for removal of
breast implants far exceeds the $1200.00 being offered by Dow Corning.

ol
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This affidavit is based on my personél knowledge.

s Lol

5.
FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

STATE OF OHIO )
) 88

'COUNTY OF HAMILTON ) _
Sworn to before me and subscribed in m , a Notary Public
for said State and County,. this’ ﬁ_ day /of 1992, |

e )

/
Notary Public

CARCL A. ASIMUS'
~ Notary Pubtic, State of Ohlg
My Comeission Expirés May 7, 1982







UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHYO
WESTERN DIVISION

In Re: Breast Implant - ) Master File No. c-1-92-057
Litigation : ‘ o
) carl B. Rubin, Judge

. ‘ ). ‘

 pianna P. McBride, being first duly cautioned and sworn, and

pased on personal information, knowledge and belief do hereby state

as follows:

1. I am attorney in the law firm of Waite, Schneider, Bayless
& Chesley Co., L.P.A. :

2. Attached as Exhibit A to Plaintiff rs Motion for Temporary

Restraining Order is a true and accurate copy of the Press Release

jssued by Dow Corning Corporation on March 19, 1992, At the
request of Plaintiff’s counsel herein, Dow corning Corporation
telefaxed a copy of the Press Release to the offices of Waite,
Schneider, Bayless & Chesley, co., L.P.A., on March 19, 1992.

3. On March 19 and 20, 1992, I received numerous phone calls
from class members inquiring about the March 19, 1992 Dow Corning
Press Release. Specifically the class members inquired about when
they would receive their check for $1,200.00. ' Based on these
conversations and the questions asked by class members, it was

evident that they did not understand the $1,200.00 payment program .

“‘and were confused by Dow Corning’s Press release.

4. Other class members who teiephoned‘me stated that they had .

telephoned the toll ‘free 800 number of the Dow Corning Breast
Information Center on March 19, 1992. Accounts of these telephone

conversations with Dovw Corning revealed widely .varying and’

disparate information being disseminated about the payment program,
whether releases of liability would be required, and the
eligibility requirements for pa;rticipation‘ in the program.

5. on March 19, 1992 I telephoned the Dow corning Breast
Information Center and spoke with an operator named Linda. She
repeatedly insisted that I provide her with my name and address,
which I refused to do, and with the name of my treating physician.
che stated that releases of 1iability would be .required to
participate in the program and that these releases would be
provided and handled by my treating physician. She would not go
into further detail about the release on the telephone but stated







.

that'sha would be happy to send a package of information about the
program if I would provide my name and address. N

This arfidavit is based on my personal knowledge.

Qwﬁm ﬂﬂ/}q/voﬁ

anna P. M¢Bride

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT.

STATE OF OHIO )}
COUNTY OF HAMILTON

sworn to before me and subscribed in my presence, a Notary
Public for said County and State, this 20th day of March, 1992.

&OMWQM,Q

: Notary Public

SUSAN FA, AR )
Notary Public, - State- of Dhio
My Commission Expives July 7. 1994
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
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